

No. 17-942

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.K.B. AND K.A.B., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

E.T.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Utah Supreme Court*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

LARRY S. JENKINS  
KIRTON MCCONKIE  
50 East South Temple  
Suite 400  
Salt Lake City UT 84111

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
A. The second question on which review was granted in <i>Baby Girl</i> remains the subject of a deep conflict.....	2
B. That question still demands this Court’s resolution.....	6
C. The majority reached the wrong conclusion. .	10
D. This is a good vehicle. ....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012) .....	5
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) .....	6
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 568 U.S. 936 (2012) .....	7
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) .....	5
<i>Cable, Telecomms., &amp; Tech. Comm. v. FCC</i> , 568 U.S. 936 (2012) .....	7
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985) .....	2, 3
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004) .....	3
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) .....	5
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	10
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	6
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	6, 11

**Other Authorities**

Nat'l Council for Adoption, <i>Adoption Factbook V</i> (2011) .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	2
